A

In aczordance with

Rdie 18.7 of the L|Q03
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

cectons 02 10anmg  NOtice of progress report in voluntary

Companies House

TR

Company number | 0 ,?ITIT’T!T’?I?

< Filling in this form

Company name in full |A H Auto & Sons Limited

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

(

Liquidator's name
Fult forename(s) Virgil H
Surname Levy
Liquidator’s address
Building name/number ’TBeasley's Yard
Street |126 High Street

|
Post town | Uxbridge
County/Region | Middiesex
Postcode ’ u I?I_B_F"T’—J-I—?l——
Country |
u Liquidator’'s name @

Full forename{s) |

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname ‘

another liquidator,

E Liquidator's address @

Building name/number

® Other liquidator
Use this section to telf us about

Street

another liguidator.

Post town

|
|
|
|

County/Region ‘

e [ [ [ [ [T

Country ’

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

From date

To date

Period of progress report

wniwT2[3 [of7  [2]a[1]s
o il [0 [efeln]7

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Slgn and d:fte

Liquidator's signature

Signature date

‘of's  Tofa Pafolil7

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

“ {mportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

All information on this form will appear on the
public record,

@ Where to send

Company name

LA Business Recovery Limited

l Address

1 Beasley's Yard

(1 26 High Street
l,

[ Uxbridge

County/Region Middiesex

[ Tyulels] [1]v R
[W

'ox

Telephone

01395 819460

nfhecklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

& The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

£ You have attached the required documents,
You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardift, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries @companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Rescue Revive Recover
Uxbridge London Aylesbury
01895 819 460 020 8579 9057 (1296 297 268

. Fax 01895 520 096
business info@labusinessrecovery.com
recovery www.labusinessrecovery.com

Our Ref: VHL/DH/ZZ1726
2" August 2017

Dear Sir or Madam,

Re: A H Auto & Sons Ltd {“the Company”) Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL")
Registered number; 05413062

As you will be aware, Peter Levy was appointed Liquidator of the Company on 23 July 2012. On the 10"
November 2016 he passed away. At the point of his passing, there immediately became a vacancy in the office
as liquidator. The insolvency act provides a mechanism {o address the situation where there is, due to the
incapacity or death of an office holder, a vacancy of (inter-alia} a liquidator. Therefore, a “block transfer order”
(“BTO") through the High Court was made, whereby all of the insolvency appeintments, where Peter Levy was
in office at the time of his death, be transferred to an alternate insolvency practitioner.

A first BTO was made on 24" February 2017, whereby Ashok Bhardwaj of LA Business Recovery Limited was
appointed Liquidator.

On 20" April 2017 a further High Court order was made appointing me Liquidator in place of Ashok Bhardwaj.

To clarify this is an insolvent liquidation. More information on the difference between a solvent and insolvent
liquidation can be found at the following link: http.//www.crediterinsolvencyguide.co.uk/.

Progress Report
The above case has now passed its anniversary and as such a progress report is enclosed.

Communication
For administrative ease, you are able to receive statutory correspondence by email if you would prefer. Where
this is the case, kindly inform this office in writing.

{ kindly request that you keep me informed of any changes to address or other contact details during my
administration of the Company’s affairs.

Opt Out

If you are a creditor, you can choose to opt out of receiving information regarding the liquidation, but this does
not preclude correspondence in regard to your claim, or dividend rights. You can opt back into receiving
correspondence by giving notice in writing.

Ethical Issues and Complaints

LA Business Recovery Limited gives high priority to client service and is keen to ensure that the quality of this is
maintained.

If at any time you would like to discuss how the firm's service to you could be improved, or if you are dissatisfied
with any element of the service you are receiving, please contact me as soon as possible so that | may discuss
our complaints policy with you.

| undertake to look into any complaint carefully and promptly and to de all | can to explain the position to you.

If | do not answer your complaint to your satisfaction, you may, of course, take up the matter with the Insolvency
Complaints Gateway, ("ICG"), Leeds via https://www,.gov.uk/complain-about-insolvency-practitioner who shall
assess whether the matter needs referring to the respective licencing body for further investigation.

Raco,
'B}
Virgit Levy BA MIPA MABRP, David Hughes MIPA _;W

fvenc " .
@ Insolvency are Insolvency Practitioners licensed by the Insolvency Practitioners Association : ®
%& —_—

LA Business Recovery Limited’s registered offices at 1 Wendover Way Aylesbury, Buckinghamshire
HF21 7NG Registration no.0933488%

Association

.......



Revive Recover

Rescue

Uxbridge London Aylesbury
01895 819 460 020 8579 9057 01296 297 268
Fax 01895 520 036

b usiness info@iabusinessrecovery.com
recovery www.labusinessrecovery.com

Should you require further assistance, please contact David Hughes on 01895 819460 or via email at
david@labusinessrecovery.com.

Yolys faithfully

Virgil' H Levy
Liquidator

Virgil H Levy is authorised to act as insolvency practitioners in the UK by the Insolvency Practitioners Association under office holder
number 19090.

s@gﬂum%
Insolvenc Virgil Levy BA MIPA MABRP, David Hughes MIPA = e%%
* Practitione!:‘s are Insolvency Practitioners licensed by the Insolvency Practitioners Association - R3 }
&g#” Associalion . L ) ) . ) %aq ——
LA Business Recovery Limited's registered offices at 1 Wendover Way Aylesbury, Buckinghamshire P e

HP21 7NG Registration no.03334889



Rescue Revive Recover
Uxbridge London Ayleshury
01895 819 460 020 8579 9057 01296 297 268

Fax 01895 520 096

b usiness info@iabusinessrecovery.com
recovery www.labusinessrecovery.com

Re: A H Auto & Sons Ltd (“the Company”) Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation (“CVL")
Registered number: 05413062
Liquidator's Progress Report for the period from 23" July 2016 to 22™ July 2017

This is the 5™ annual progress report concerning the liquidation of the Company.

Key highlights of this report
A summary of the key information that has occurred over the last 12 months contained within this report is

as follows:

» Assets realised total £5,500.00
¥ No distributions to members or creditors
» Liquidator's remuneration was approved by creditors on 23 July 2012.

Appendices
The following appendices are attached which should be read in conjunction with this report:

Appendix 1 Statutory Information

Appendix 2 Receipts and Payment Account (Receipts and Payments are shown net of VAT)
Appendix 3 Summary of Liquidator’s Activities

Appendix 4 Category 1 and 2 Disbursements

Appendix 5 SIP9

Liquidator's actions during the period
In this period | have realised the following assets:

Directors Loan Account (“DLA”)

As advised in previous reports, the court made an order confirming that the DLA liability was due and Mr Hanley
would have to make monthly payments of no less than £500 by standing order towards the settlement sum of
£45,000 by November 2020. | can confirm that Mr Hanley has remained compliant with the order and a total of
£5 500 has been received by him in this period. He has repaid a total of £10,000 since the date of the order.

Case progress
The death of Peter Levy on 10™ November 2016 meant all case work was put on hold until the appointment of a
new Liquidator. Since my appointment, a full case review has been completed as well as the completion of all

relevant statutory obligations upon appointment.

As stated in previous reports, it is likely that the case will remain open until repayment of the DLA is complete,
which is not anticipated until 9" November 2020.

Payments to Creditors

Creditors
The Statement of Affairs estimated unsecured creditor claims of £213,700.00. Claims totalling £92,310.59 have

been received.

There have been insufficient funds to make a payment o creditors in this matter, and it is not anticipated that
there will be sufficient realisations to enabie a distribution in the future.

o FECo
. . s
Tnsolvency Virgil Levy BA MIPA MABRP, David Hughes MIPA w3 3
Practiioners are Insolvency Practitioners licensed by the Insolvency Practitioners Association ) R3 %
%ﬁ‘ ot
D e,

Association

LA Business Recovery Limited's registered offices at 1 Wendover Way Aylesbury, Buckinghamshire
HP21 TNG Registration no.03334859



Rescue Revive Recover
Uxbridge London Aylesbury
01895 819 460 020 8579 9057 01296 297 268

. Fax 01895 520 096
b usiness info@labusinessrecovery.com
recovery www.labusinessrecovery.com

Unproved creditors
I will only seek to verify and agree creditor claims if we reach a position where a dividend payment can be
made.

Distribution prospects
According to the respective Insalvency Rules | can confirm that as a consequence of the monies available in the
Company's estate, there shall be no distribution to creditors in this matter.

CVL Costs/Liquidator's Remuneration

At a General Meeting held on 23™ July 2012 it was agreed that the cost of placing the company into Liquidation
be agreed in the sum of £4,500 plus VAT, and that my remuneration as Liquidater be fixed by reference to the
time properly given by the Insolvency Practitioner and his staff in attending to matters arising in the winding up.

During the 12 months of this report, time costs accrued total £1,177.50. This brings the tfotal of time costs
accumulated from the date of Liquidation to £46,658.75.

Fees drawn in this period total £2,800 plus VAT.

The cost of preparing the statement of affairs and placing the company in Liquidation has been part paid, as
detailed within the receipts and payments account.

Numerous activities have been undertaken by me and my staff in dealing with the liquidation. A number of
tasks are generic to every liquidation and a summarised list of these activities is attached in the Appendices for
your information.

You may find it useful to read our “Guide to Fees” which can be found on our website at
https.//www.labusinessrecovery.com/quide-to-fees. Alternatively, please contact my office and | will arrange for
a hard copy to be sent to you if you would prefer.

Professional Advisors
it has not been necessary to use professional advisors during this period.

Future Remuneration

Future fees will accrue over the course of the Liquidation as a result of completing statutory obligations based
on our time costs and would therefore be difficult to provide an estimate. Incurred costs to date have already
exceeded the likely quantum of recoveries, and is therefore why no dividend to any class of creditor is
anticipated.

Disbursements
A detailed explanation of category 1 and category 2 disbursements is set out in the Appendices.

Category 1 disbursements are those that are directly attributable to a third-party invoice. Disbursements in
regards to statutory advertising and insurance bonds have been paid by LA Business Recovery but have not
been recovered from the case.

Category 2 dishursements are not charged in this Liquidation.

Creditors’ further information

If you require any further information with regard to any aspect of this report or my fees and expenses, please
do not hesitate to contact me and | shall do my best to assist you.

Association

s
M Insolvenc Virgil Levy BA MIPA MABRP, David Hughes MIPA _;rjw %
Practifioners are Insolvency Practitioners licensed by the Insolvency Practitioners Association = @3 q%
[Kaad
LA Business Recovery Limited’s registered offices at 1 Wendover Way Aylesbury, Buckinghamshire %3%
HFP21 7NG Registration no,03334889




Rescue Revive Recover
Uxhbridge London Aylesbury
01895 819 460 020 8579 9057 01296 297 268

Fax 01885 520 096

b us i ness info@labusinessrecovery.com
recovery www.labusinessrecovery.com

Any request must be made in writing within 21 days of receipt of this report and | must provide this information
within 14 days of the request, unless it is considered that:

the time and cost involved in preparing the information would be excessive;
disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the liquidation or might be expected to lead to violence

against any person; or

| am subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the information requested, in which case [ must
give the reasons for not providing the information.

an application granting permission by the court; or

by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor provided at least 10% in value of unsecured
creditors agree, {or they have the permission of the court).

Any such application to court must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant receiving the progress report in
which the charging of the remuneration or incurring of the expenses in question is first reported.

If the court does not dismiss the application (which it may if it considers that insufficient cause is shown) the
applicant must give me a copy of the application and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the hearing.

Conclusion
The case is not yet in a position to be closed and is likely to remain open for the reasons detailed in the report.

Should you rgquire any further information regarding the liquidation, please contact the case manager David

Liquidator

2™ August 2017

e
™ Insolvenc Virgil Levy BA MIPA MABRP, David Hughes MIPA <t %
* Practition e‘:s are Insolvency Practitioners licensed by the Insolvency Practitioners Association B H
aal Association - . y ; ; %e% —

LA Business Recovery Limited's registered offices at 1 Wendover Way Aylesbury, Buckinghamshire e pocee

HP21 7NG Registration no.09334889



LO

business
recovery

Appendix 1

Rescue Revive Recover

Uxbridge London Aylesbury
01895 819 460 020 8579 9057 01296 297 268

Fax 01895 520 096
info@labusinessrecovery.com

www.labusinessrecovery.com

A H Auto & Sons Ltd - Statutory Information

Company Details

Company Name:

A H Auto & Sons Ltd

Company Number:

05413062

Date of Incorporation:

4™ April 2005

_Principal Trading Activity:

Mechanics

| Former Registered
Office/Trading Address:

Unit 8-9 Foundation Units, Westfield Rd, Guitdford, Surrey, GU1 1SF

Current Registered
| Office:

1 Beasley's Yard, 126a High Street, Uxbridge, Middlesex, UB8 1JT

Appointment Details

mquidator: Virgil H Levy
Address: LA Business Recovery Limited, 1 Beasley's Yard, 126 High Street,
Uxbridge, Middlesex, UB8 1JT
Date of Liquidation: 23" July 2012
qppointment made by: Creditors

Actions of Liquidator:

Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done by a
Liquidator may be done by acting alone

Former Liquidator:

Peter M Levy (appointment 23/07/2012 to 10/11/2016};
Ashok Bhardwaj (24/02/2017 to 20/04/2017).

s Reco,
e
Virgil Levy BA MIPA MABRP, David Hughes MIPA 57
Insolvency Insoh Practith i o A L -
Practitioners are Insolvency Practitioners licensed by the Inselvency Practitioners Asscciation : R3 %
WP Association ) o ) , ; W
LA Business Recovery Limited's registered offices at 1 Wendover Way Rylesbury, Buckinghamshire PN e

.......

HP21 7NG Registration no.09334889




Revive Recover

Rescue

Uxbridge London Aylesbury
01895 819 460 020 8579 9057 01296 297 268
Fax 01895 520 096

b usiness info@labusinessrecovery.com
www labusinessrecovery.com

Appendix 2
Receipts and Payments Account
.,;.Fecu..‘,»‘L
Insolvency Virgil Levy BA MIPA MABRP, David Hughes MIPA .fn X
, Practitioners are Insolvency Praclitioners licensed by the Insolvency Practitioners Association ) R3 %%
gy Association ) - i %s, =
LA Business Recovery Limited’s registered offices at 1 Wendover Way Aylesbury, Buckinghamshire Rercur
g ! B e

HFP21 7NG Registration no.09334889



AH Auto & Sons Ltd
{In Liquidation)

Summary of Receipts & Payments

RECEIPTS Statement From 23/07/2012 From 23/07/2016 Total
of Affairs To 22/07/2016 To 22/07/2017
&) (£) {£) (£)
Plant & Machinery 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00
Book Debts 500.00 0.00 500.00
Rent Deposit Refund 220.82 0.00 22082
VAT Refund 416.67 0.00 416.67
Directors Liability Settlement 4,500.00 5,500.00 10,000.00
Bank Interest Gross 4.30 0.00 4.30
7,641.79 5,500.00 13,141.79
PAYMENTS
Preparation of S. of A. 2,416.67 0.00 2,416.67
Office Holders Fees 854.17 2,800.00 3,654.17
Office Holders Expenses 180.00 0.00 180.00
Counsels Fee (Legal) 1,666.67 0.00 1,666.67
5,117.51 2,800.00 7.917.51
Net Receipts/{Payments) 2,524.28 2,700.00 5,224.28
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Vat Receivable 1,023.49 560.00 1,583.49
Bank 1 Current 1,900.79 2,140.00 4,040.79
Vat Payable {400.00) 0.00 {400.00)
2,524.28 2,700.00 7 5,224.28

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2010.01 01 August 2017 16:50



Rescue Revive Recover
Uxbridge London Aylesbury
01895 819 460 020 8579 9057 01296 297 268

Fax 01895 520 098

b usiness info@labusinessrecovery.com
recovery www.labusinessrecovery.com

Appendix 3

Summary of Liquidator’s Activities

There are a number of activities that are generic to every Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation and a summarised list of
these activities is detailed below.

Staff of different levels were involved in these activities dependent upon the level of experience required in order to
keep costs to an appropriate level.

Administration

Filing the relevant notices upon appointment

» Circulating notices to creditors, members, employees and other stakeholders advising of the appointment
¢ Regular case reviews

¢ Reviewing the circumstances of the case to determine the appropriate strategy

Realisation of assets
« Instruction of, and correspondence with, agents and lawyers with regarding to the valuation and disposal of
assefs
Safeguarding assets
Uplifting of company documents
Obtaining adequate insurance
Liaising with, and providing information to, potential purchasers of assets
Registering relevant notices with Land Registry as appropriate
Dealing with outstanding pre-appointment HMRC returns

Creditors

Maintaining a list of creditors claims
Dealing with Retention of Titte claims
Advertising for claims

Agreement of claims

Cashiering

+ (Opening an appropriate bank account
Obtaining a specific bond
Monthly bank statement reconciliations
Dealing with receipts into the account
Dealing with payments out of the account
Post appointment Corporation Tax returns
Post appointment VAT returns

* & 9 0 @

S Resoug,,
Insolvenc Virgit Levy BA MIFA MABRP, David Hughes MIFPA e %
-# Practiti one‘:‘s are Insolvency Fractiioners licensed by the Inscivency Practitioners Association g R3
& Asscciation . o . ) . ; )
LA Business Recaovery Limited's registered offices at 1 Wendover Way Aylesbury, Buckinghamshire D e

HP21 7NG Registration no. 09334689



Rescue Revive Recover
Uxbridge London Aylesbury
01895 819 460 020 8579 8057 01296 297 268

) Fax 01895 520 096
business info@labusinessrecovery.com
recovery www.labusinessrecovery.com

Appendix 4

Category 1 and 2 Disbursements
Disbursements are categorised as either Calegory 1 or Category 2.

Category 1
Category 1 disbursements are clearly identifiable third party costs that are directly attributable to the case.
Occasionally these disbursements are paid by L A Business Recovery Limited and then recharged to the case,
usually when there are insufficient funds within the case to pay the disbursement at the time it falls due. Specific
approval from creditors is not required for Category 1 disbursements.
Typical examples of Category 1 disbursements are:
¢+ Postage
Advertising
Insurance
Travel costs
External room hire
Document storage

Category 2
Category 2 dishursements are estimated or shared costs which may include some internal recharges from L A
Business Recovery Limited. It is likely that it is not possible, or too costly, to calculate the exact cost and an
estimate is therefore used. These disbursements can be paid from the case if the basis of the charge has been
approved by creditors.
Typical examples of Category 2 disbursements are:

+ Photocopying

s Internal room hire

« Staticnery

Category 2 disbursements are not charged in this liquidation.

w5 Recan,
——r—— Virgil Levy BA MIPA MABRP, David Hughes MIPA =%,
Practioners are Insolvency Practitioners licensed by the Insolvency Practitioners Association : R3 %
¥ Association :
LA Business Recovery Limited's registered offices at 1 Wendover Way Aylesbury, Buckinghamshire %&L —

HP21 7NG Registration no.09334889



O

business
recovery

Rescue Revive Recover

Uxbridge London Aylesbury
01895 819 460 020 8579 9057 01296 297 268

Fax 01825 520 096
info@labusinessrecovery.com

www.labusinessrecovery.com

SIP 9 - Time Cost Analysis

Insolvency
Practitioners

Association

Virgit Levy BA MIPA MABRP, David Hughes MIPA
are Insolvency Praciitioners licensed by the Insolvency Practitioners Assaciation

LA Business Recovery Limited's registered offices at 1 Wendover Way Aylesbury, Buckinghamshire
HP21 NG Registration nc.09334889

Appendix 5



LS:gY L10Z IsnBny 1o

P1-10-5] UCISIIA

| Jo | abed

000 pawie|) §984 |BIOL
yo'€eZ SLese'or 06°8S1 00 00'0 S€b 00°0 S5'BE 00’19 SANOH |@j0L
$$°962 ST'LOF0L SL$E 00'0 00°0 00'a 000 sL0z 00’5} SJossY Jo uonesHeay
zLTET SZ'L00'6 SL0E 060 00°0 000 000 518 00'Z1L sjessy JaYI0 | 90E
0002 00'009'L 00'G 05'e 00°C O0'D 00'0 002 00'E s1geq ood : £0€
£HTIE 00°504 LT oL9s 00°0 00°0 000 00°0 oL'oF 00'9¥ suoyebinseaul
£6bIE 00'0£2'62 0L'8 000 000 00'0 00'0 oLee 0a'9r SUOIIRSURS L JuspRDSUY Buinsing : Z0Z
00642 00'GLE' 00'g 000 000 000 000 o0's oo sHooey ¥aad - 102
15822 00'000'% 911 00'0 00'0 0o 00'0 05'214 00'0 s10NpaID
62'682 05°480' 0s°0L oo [ 000 00a 0501 Q00 s103pau0) 0} Buioday Aoiniess | 05
00'GLZ 05'796 05°E 000 000 000 ao'e 08'¢ 000 sienep sakoldwd | Z0g
000 000 0s'€E 000 00'0 000 Q00 05¢ 000 SIOlpa.) PRINJAsLA) © L0G
00'52Z 00'GLE'} o0'g 000 00’0 000 000 00°s 00'0 SIBNEN JL192dg eseD
00542 00'SLE') 00’ 0a'a 000 e 000 00°G 00’0 | oyadg ased - 109
Sresz 05'L48'E S6'CH 000 00°0 §€) oo'a 09'ZL 000 Buueld 3 tiwpy
St'95Z 05°L25°€ S6EL 000 000 5E°L 000 0gz1 000 UONENSINILPY (EJ3UBS) | EDL
(3) arey peig uoddng $1QUO|SSaj0Id
Aunoy abesaay {3) 3800 aw L SINOH (810 L loyeng ] T SIUEISISSY 101UBG JBYIQ beuey Jouped UOIOUNY YIOAL JO LOIIEIINSSE|D

£402/80/L0 0L
P17 suog g oy Hy - 92L1ZZ

Arewiwing 109 @ awil] 6dIS Palielaq - Anyug awiy



LS9l 4102 Jsnbny Lo

¥L-10-Gl LUOISIBA

| jo | sbeg

oo paune|) soeby [EI0L
69042 05224 gy 00'0 00a £t 000 one 000 SiNOH |ej0L
00'SZC 00516 00'e 000 w'oe 00°0 000 e 000 sloNpas)
il RerdS 00'G46 oce 000 Q00 000 000 ao'e 0c'0 $401R34) 0y Buuoday LCIEIS | raS
00051 05202 se') 00’0 00’0 SEL 00'0 00'D 00'0 Buuue|d 3 uiwpy
00051 0520z e 00'0 000 SEL 00’0 ooo Q00 UDNENSILIWDY [RIBUID) | £0L
(3) orey ues poddng S{RUOIBSAJOId
Aunoy sBeieay {3) 1809 ewn ) SINOH (€10 10330 dl R SIBISISSY OIS B0 1efeuep ABUUERY UDNIUNG NIOM JO UONBIIPSSE( D

L102/L0/ZT 0L 910Z/LQ/ET W04

P17 SU0S @ oIy HY - 9241272

Alewwing 3509 g awi] 6dIS pPallelaq - Anug swyy



